high VOT scenarios, respectively.  The scenarios were tested for forecast year 2035, and the

revenue impact comparison is shown in Table 5-5. The twenty percent increase in VOT resulted in

an increase of approximately sixteen percent in in 2035. Conversely, a twenty percent reduction in

VOT resulted in a revenue reduction of approximately sixteen percent.

Table 5-5. Revenue Sensitivity to Value of Time

Connected 2045 Regional Transportation Plan

In November 2017, INCOG adopted Connected 2045, a new regional transportation plan for the

greater Tulsa area. The new plan included updates to both the regional roadway improvement

recommendations and the underlying demographic forecasts for the area. The potential impacts

that this new plan will likely have on the Gilcrease Expressway traffic and revenue were evaluated

for years 2020 and 2035. As shown in Table 5-6, the demographic updates included in the new plan

would result in positive revenue impacts of seven percent and eleven percent in 2020 and 2035,

respectively.

Table 5-6. Revenue Sensitivity to Connected 2045 Regional Transportation Plan

Base
50 Percent

Growth

Zero

Growth

1.00 0.57 0.37

2035 Revenue Impact

Base
VOT

+20%

VOT

-20%

1.00 1.16 0.84

2035 Revenue Impact

Year Base
Connected

2045 Plan

2020 1.00 1.07

2035 1.00 1.11

Revenue Impacts

THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

A-1

Appendix A

Stated Preference Survey

This appendix contains the documentation of the stated preference survey as provided by the

subconsultant, Resource Systems Group. This report was provided to CDM Smith in September

2016.

THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

FINAL REPORT

TULSA STATED PREFERENCE
SURVEY

9.14.2016

55 Railroad Row
White River Junction, VT 05001

802.295.4999
www.rsginc.com

PREPARED FOR:

CDM SMITH